

No. 09-10876

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD BULLCOMING,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW MEXICO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
New Mexico Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC
DEFENDER SERVICE FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, ALASKA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, ARKANSAS
PUBLIC DEFENDER COMMISSION, ALAMEDA
PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER, SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF
THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, AND 20 OTHER
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SANDRA K. LEVICK
Counsel of Record
CATHARINE F. EASTERLY
TARA MIKKILINENI
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
633 Indiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 628-1200
SLevick@pdsdc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

STEVEN M. WELLS
Founding President
ALASKA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
102 W. 3rd Ave., Suite 110
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 279-3557

JAMES P. CRAMER
Assistant Public Defender
ALAMEDA PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
1401 Lakeside Drive,
4th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 272-6640

JEFF ADACHI
Public Defender
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO
555 Seventh Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 553-1671

ANN M. ROAN
Amicus Representative
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
1290 Broadway, Suite 900
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 764-1400

DIDI H. SALLINGS
Executive Director
ARKANSAS PUBLIC DEFENDER
COMMISSION
101 East Capitol Avenue,
Suite 201
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-9070

DAVID LYNCH
Assistant Public Defender
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO,
OFFICE OF THE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
700 H Street, Suite 270
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 874-6411

ELENA M. D'AGUSTINO
Chief Deputy Public Defender
SOLANO COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER
355 Tuolumne Street,
Suite 2200
Vallejo, CA 94590
(707) 553-5241

BRIAN S. CARLOW
Deputy Chief Public Defender
OFFICE OF CHIEF PUBLIC
DEFENDER
30 Trinity Street, 4th Floor
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 509-6403

JAMES BRENDAN O'NEILL
Public Defender
DELAWARE PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-5124

CLAUDIA S. SAARI
Interim Circuit Public
Defender
STONE MOUNTAIN JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT
120 W. Trinity Place,
408 Calloway Bldg.
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 371-2222

ROBERT J. HILL
Chief Public Defender
MARION COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER AGENCY
151 N. Delaware Street,
Suite 200
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 327-7914

PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Maryland Public Defender
STEPHEN B. MERCER
Chief, Forensics Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A DECISION THAT THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE REQUIRES THE PROSECUTION TO CALL IN ITS CASE-IN-CHIEF THE AUTHOR OF THE FORENSIC REPORT IT SEEKS TO ADMIT AGAINST THE DEFENDANT WOULD NOT IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	5
A. Calling The Forensic Analyst And The Author Of The Forensic Report Is Already The Practice In A Diverse Array Of Jurisdictions Across The Country.....	5
B. Calling The Analyst/Author Is Feasible Because Such Witnesses Only Testify In A Relatively Small Number Of Cases And Systems Are In Place To Alleviate The Burden Of Testifying In Court.....	15
1. Forensic analysis is only an issue at trial in a small number of cases.....	16
2. There are mechanisms to minimize the burden of testifying.....	22
3. Laboratories and the prosecutors do what is necessary to make sure that the analyst is available.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1316 (2010).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 999 A.2d 55 (D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	7, 15, 17, 21
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 472 S.E.2d 74 (Ga. 1996)	9
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> , 729 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 2000).....	11
<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006).....	10
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. 2007).....	5
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006).....	7, 11
STATUTES AND RULES	
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.45.084 (1982)	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-313 (1979).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-309 (1984).....	9
D.C. Code § 48-905.06 (1981).....	11
D.C. Code § 50-2205.03 (1982).....	11
Ga. Code. Ann. § 35-3-154.1 (2004)	10
Ga. Uniform Super. Ct. R. 9.2(C).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
725 ILCS 5/115-15 (1994).....	11
Md. Code Ann. Cts & Jud. Proc. §§ 10-306, 10-1003 (1973).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 634.15 (2007).....	10
S.C. Rule of Crim. P. 6	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-3-19.3 (1996).....	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 32-23-10 (2006).....	19
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-187.1 (2010).....	22, 25
Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 6.13 (1976)	9
STATE AND MUNICIPAL FORENSIC LABORATORY WEBSITES	
Alaska	
Alaska, Department of Public Safety, Scientific Crime Detection Laboratory, http://www.dps.state.ak.us/crimelab/	13
Arkansas	
Arkansas State Crime Laboratory, http://www.crimelab.arkansas.gov/about Us/Pages/default.aspx	13, 23
Arkansas State Crime Laboratory, http:// www.crimelab.arkansas.gov/aboutUs/ Pages/default.aspx	13
Arkansas State Crime Laboratory, http:// www.crimelab.arkansas.gov/sectionInfo/ Pages/default.aspx	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
California	
Alameda County, Criminalistics Laboratory, http://www.alamedacountysheriff.org/CWS/crime_lab.htm	14
Sacramento County District Attorney, Crime Lab (Laboratory of Forensic Sciences) http://www.sacda.org/divisions/crime%20lab/crime%20lab.php	14
Colorado	
Denver County, Crime Laboratory Bureau, http://www.denvergov.org/tabid/367615/tabid/383680/Default.aspx	14
Connecticut	
State of Connecticut, Department of Public Safety, Scientific Services, Controlled Substances/Toxicology Laboratory, http://www.ct.gov/dps/cwp/view.asp?a=2155&Q=294434&dpsNav= 	6, 16, 23
Connecticut Forensic Science Laboratory, http://www.ct.gov/dps/cwp/view.asp?a=2155&Q=315022&PM=1	16
Connecticut, Department of Public Safety, Scientific Services, Contact Information, http://www.ct.gov/dps/cwp/view.asp?a=2155&Q=317116&PM=1	13
Delaware	
Delaware, http://dsp.delaware.gov/crimelab.shtml	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
District of Columbia	
District of Columbia, Metropolitan Police Department, Organizational Structure, http://mpdc.dc.gov/mpdc/frames.asp?doc=/mpdc/lib/mpdc/about/org/pdf/MPD_main.pdf&group=1529&open=	14
District of Columbia, Firearms and Tool Mark Examination Section, http://mpdc.dc.gov/mpdc/cwp/view,a,1232,q,540935,mpdcNav_GID,1523,mpdcNav,%7C31417%7C.asp	14
Florida	
Broward County Sheriff's Office, Crime Scene Unit and Crime Lab, http://sheriff.org/about_bso/dle/units/cl.cfm	14
Florida, the Department of Law Enforcement, http://www.fdle.state.fl.us/Content/Forensics/Menu/Forensics-Info-Home.aspx	13, 24
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office, Forensic Sciences, http://www.pbso.org/index.cfm?fa=technicalservices	14
Georgia	
Georgia Bureau of Investigation, Division of Forensic Sciences, http://dofs.gbi.georgia.gov/00/channel_title/0,2094,75166109_75166180,00.html	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Illinois	
Illinois State Police, http://www.isp.state.il.us/Forensics/Forensics.htm	13
Illinois State Police, http://www.isp.state.il.us/Forensics/Special.htm	24
Indiana	
Indiana State Police, “Science Solves Crimes,” http://www.in.gov/isp/2628.htm	13
Marion County/Indianapolis, Forensic Services Agency, http://www.indy.gov/eGov/County/FSA/Pages/home.aspx	14
Louisiana	
Louisiana State Police Crime Lab, http://www.lsp.org/crimelab.html	8, 14, 16
Louisiana State Police Crime Lab, http://www.lsp.org/contact.html	14
Maryland	
Maryland, Department of State Police, Forensic Sciences Division, http://www.msa.md.gov/msa/mdmanual/23dsp/html/23agen.html#forensic	14
Michigan	
Michigan State Police, Forensic Science Division, http://www.michigan.gov/msp/0,1607,7-123-1593_3800-15901--,00.html	14, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Minnesota	
Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Forensic Science Service, http://www.dps.state.mn.us/bca/lab/documents/Lab-Intro.html	14, 24
Missouri	
Missouri State Highway Patrol, Crime Laboratory Division, http://www.msdp.dps.missouri.gov/MSHPWeb/DevelopersPages/CLD/laboratoriesIndex.html	14
Missouri, Missouri State Highway Patrol, Crime Laboratory Division, Drug Chemistry, http://www.msdp.dps.missouri.gov/MSHPWeb/PatrolDivisions/CLD/DrugChemistry/drugChemistry.html ..	24
New Jersey	
New Jersey State Police, Office of Forensic Sciences, http://www.state.nj.us/njsp/divorg/invest/forensics.html	14
South Dakota	
South Dakota, State Public Health Labor- atory, Forensic Chemistry, http://doh.sd.gov/Lab/forensic.aspx	13
Virginia	
Virginia Department of Forensic Science, http://www.dfs.virginia.gov/labs/index.cfm	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Washington	
Washington State Patrol Forensic Laboratory Services, http://www.wsp.wa.gov/forensics/crimlabs.htm	8, 14
Washington State Patrol Forensic Laboratory Services, Toxicology Laboratory Division, http://www.wsp.wa.gov/forensics/flsbhome.htm#toxicol	24
 BRIEFS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alaska Court System, Annual Statistical Report 2009, http://www.courts.alaska.gov/reports/annualrep-fy09.pdf	18
Brief for the Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1316 (2010) (No. 07-11191), 2009 WL 2896302	7
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1316 (2010) (No. 07-11191), 2009 WL 2861541	21
Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin, Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2002 http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/sss02.pdf	17-18
Federal Bureau of Investigation's Uniform Crime Reports, http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/dcf/enforce.cfm#arrests	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Arrests, http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/arrests/index.html	17
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States By State, Table 5, http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table_05.html	17
District of Columbia Courts Statistical Summary 2009, http://www.dccourts.gov/dccourts/docs/DCC2009AnnualReport-StatisticalSummary.pdf	18
Louisiana Public Defender Board, District Defender Reports, 41st Judicial District Report 2009, http://lpdb.la.gov/Serving%20The%20Public/Reports/txtfiles/pdf/2009/District%2041.pdf	20
Matthew R. Durose and Patrick A. Langan, Ph.D., Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2002, http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/fssc02.pdf	16
Michigan Supreme Court, 2009 Annual Report, District Court Statistical Supplement, http://courts.michigan.gov/scao/resources/publications/statistics/2009/districtcaseloadreport2009.pdf	18
Michigan Supreme Court, 2009 Annual Report, Circuit Court Statistical Supplement, http://courts.michigan.gov/scao/resources/publications/statistics/2009/circuitcaseloadreport2009.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Research Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	6
Florida, Trial Court Statistics, http://trialstats.flcourts.org/TrialCourtStats.aspx	19
State of Washington Superior Court Annual Caseload reports, Cases Filed by Type of Case, http://www.courts.wa.gov/caseload/?fa=caseload.showReport&level=s&freq=a&tab=criminal&fileID=crmfilyr	19
State of Washington Criminal Trial Proceedings by Category of Most Serious Charge at Time of Proceeding, http://www.courts.wa.gov/caseload.showReport&level=s&freq=a&tab=criminal&fileID=crmtrlyr	19
South Dakota Unified Judicial System, Criminal Caseload Data, http://www.sdjudicial.com/Uploads/downloads/ar/fy2009/crcd.pdf	18
United States Census Bureau, State and County Quick Facts: Alaska, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/02000.html	12
United States Census Bureau, State and County Quick Facts: Alameda County, California, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06/06001.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Census Bureau, State and County Quick Facts: Broward County, Florida, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/12/12011.html	12
United States Census Bureau, State and County Quick Facts: Cook County, Illinois, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/17/17031.html	12
United States Census Bureau, State and County Quick Facts: District of Columbia, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/11000.html	12
